

ORDER SHEET

OD-16

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2023  
PLA/5/2020  
IN THE GOODS OF:  
SRI SUBODH CHANDRA SEN, DECEASED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE APURBA SINHA RAY

Date: 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2024

Appearance:  
Mr. Gaurab Kumar Das, Adv.  
For the petitioner.

The Court- Learned counsel appearing for the executor has submitted that one of the legal heirs of the deceased, namely Smt. Jhuma Sen has consented to the grant of probate. The citation in respect of the other legal heir namely Sri Bikash Sen has come back with the postal endorsement "Not Claimed".

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for affixation of the special citation on the outer wall of the residential address of Sri Bikash Sen.

The prayer is allowed.

The Department is directed to carry out the order immediately.

List this matter on 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2024.

(APURBA SINHA RAY, J.)